BEFOR]jE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of |
Vocational Nurse License Number 200039
issued to KASSI AMBER BRILﬁSY
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ORDER|OF THE BOARD

On this day, the jrl“exas Bodrd of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board,
|

accepted the voluntary surrender of Vocatignal Nurse License Number 200039, issued to KASSI
AMBER BRILEY, hereinafter rejferred to asiRespondent. This action was taken in accordance with
Section 301.453(c), Texas Occuﬁations Codle.

Respondent waived represefjtation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and

hearing.
The Board makes the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law.
FINDINGS OF FACT
1. Respondent is currently licensed to fractice professional nursing in the State of Texas.
1 .
2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing.

Andrews, Texas, on Augugt 5,2005. espondent was licensed to practice vocational nursing

3. Respondent received a Certificate iH(Vocational Nursing from Odessa College-Andrews,
in the State of Texas on Sieptember 5, 2005.

4, Respondent's vocational r}lursing employment history includes:
9/05-12/09 LVN Sem%nole Memorial Hospital
Seminole, Texas
1/10-6/10 - Unkngwn
7/10-12/10 | LVN 7 Shannon Medical Center

San Angelo, Texas
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Respondent's vocational lnursing employment history continued:
p g Ciploy. ry

1/11-9/11 LVN Shannon Clinic
San Angelo, Texas

10/11-Present Unknbwn

\
On or about December 29 2011, Respondent's licence to practice vocational nursing in the
State of Texas was 1ssue¢1 an Agregfl Order requiring her to enroll and complete the Texas
Peer Assistance Program for Nurse§{ (TPAPN). A copy of the Finding of Fact, Conclusions
of Law and Order dated December 2, 2011 is attached and incorporated herein by reference
as part of this Order. | -

On July 16, 2014, Respondent was moticed for the following allegations:

On or about July 7L 2014, Rd
issued to her by the Texas Bd

spondent became non-compliant with the Agreed Order
ard of Nursing on December 29, 2011. Non-compliance
is the result of her failure|to comply with all requirements of the Texas Peer
Assistance Program for Njrses (TPAPN) participation agreement. Stipulation
number three (3) of the Agrged Order dated December 29, 2011, states:

.

On or about July 7, 2014, Regpondent was dismissed from the Texas Peer Assistance
Program for Nurses (TPAPN) for failure to comply with TPAPN's drug testing
requirements. :

"RESPONDENT SHALL
agreement during g‘its term
State of Texas cuﬁent."

ply with all requirements of the TPAPN participation
SHALL keep her license(s) to practice nursing in the

On August 4, 2014, the B
surrendering the right to

statement, dated August 1,
" this Order.

oard receiyied a notarized statement from Respondent voluntarily
practice fjursing in Texas. A copy of Respondent's notarized

2014, is aftached and incorporated herein by reference as part of

The Board policy implementing Rulle 213.29 in effect on the date of this Agreed Order

provides discretion by the
after proof of twelve (12) ¢
by licensure limitations/st

impaired nursing care d
dependency.

/0/200039:117

The Board finds that ther

Executive
onsecutive
ipulations

e exists s
ue to int¢

Director for consideration of conditional reinstatement
months of abstinence from alcohol and drugs followed
and/or peer assistance program participation.

prious risks to public health and safety as a result of

mperate use of controlled substances or chemical
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JSIONS OF LAW

CONCIL

Pursuant to Texas Occupatlons Codel

over this matter.
Notice was served in accordance wi

The evidence received is sufficie
§217.12(11)(B).

The evidence received is sufficient |
Occupations Code, to take disciplin
200039, heretofore issued to

Respondent's license(s) to practice

Under Section 301.453(0), Texas O¢

the voluntary surrender of a license.

Under Section 301 453(d) Texas O¢

reinstatement of hcensure

Any subsequent remstatenhent of this

Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction

ith law.

t to prove violation(s) of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE

ause pursuant to Section 301.452(b)(1)&(10), Texas
ry action against Vocational Nurse License Number

ZASSI AMBER BRILEY, mcludlng revocation of
lursing in the State of Texas.

cupations Code, the Board has the authority to accept

cupations Code, the Board may impose conditions for -

license will be controlled by Section 301.453(d), Texas

Occupations Code, and 22 TAC§§2[3.26-.29, and any amendments thereof in effect at the

time of the reinstatement.i
i

THE BALANCE OIjT THIS PA

CONTINUE

GE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

A

D ON NEXT PAGE.

H5




NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS
Nurse License Number 200039, heretofore

in the State of Texas, is/are accebted by the

Nursing. In connection with this}acceptanc:

RESPONDENT SHALL NO

ORDER

DRDERED that the voluntary surrender of Vocational
ssued to KASST AMBER BRILEY, to practice nursing
Executive Director on behalf of the Texas Board of

, the Board imposes the following conditions:

[ practice vocational nursing, use the title of vocational

nurse or the abbfeviation ILVN or wear any insignia identifying herself as a

vocational nurse or use any d¢

person to believe that RESF

signation which, directly or indirectly, would lead any
ONDENT is a vocational nurse during the period in

which the license/$ is/are suntendered.

RESPONDENT SiHALL N
year has elapsed from the

preceding the petition.
|

)T petition for reinstatement of licensure until: one (1)
ate of this Order; and, RESPONDENT has obtained
objective, verifiable proof of

welve (12) consecutive months of sobriety immediately

Upon petitioning for reinstata
requirements for relicensure.
IT IS FURTHER AGREED

to Respondent's nurse licensure compact prij

ment, RESPONDENT SHALL satisfy all then existing

gnd ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable

ileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

Effective this 4th c%lay of Augpst, 2014.

TEXA

5 BOARD OF NURSING

| By:

Kathe

of said

/0/200039:117

ne A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN

ExeculLive Director on behalf

Board -
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KASSIAMBER BRILEY
701 8TATE COURT
SAN AWNGELO, TX 76905
itional Numse License Number 200039

Voluntary|Surrender Statement

Dear Texas Board of Nursing: -

Ino longer desire to be licensed as a nurse Accordingly, I voluntarily surrender my license(s) to practice in Texas.

Iwaive representation by counsel and coﬁscnt to the/entry of an Order which outlines requirements for reinstatement

of my license, Iunderstand that I may nok petition fyr reinstatement until one (1) year from the effective date of the

Order. Iundexstand that I will be rcquzrcd to comply with the Board's Rules and Regulauons in effect at the time

1 submit any petition for reinstatement.

The State of Texas

Signaguare \»
Date %“ \ \‘QD \""

Vocational Nurse License Number 200039

Before me, the undexsigned authotjty, on this date personally appeared KASSI
AMBER BRILEY who, being dul;mmm by me, stated that he or she executed the

above for the purpose thdrem con

Sworn to before me the

SEAL

ed and that he or she understood same.

day of ,20

‘Notary Public in and For the State of
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In the Matter of Vocational Nu’;;sé
License Number 200039 |
issued to KASSI AMBER BRILE;Y

' On this day the ’L}“exas Boany
considered the matter of KASSI AMBER B
hereinafter referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the H

violated Section 301.452(b)(9),(10)&(13),

[AS BOARD OF NURSING
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ORDER

of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the B

RILEY, Vocational Nurse License Number 200039,

oard produced evidence that Respondent may have
Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived

s, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this

representation by counsel, informal proceedir
Order offered on November 30, bOl I, by K

Director.

atherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN, Executive

GS OF FACT

. FINDIN

Prior to the institution of Aéency procegdings,
Findings of Fact was served on Respc

notice of the matters specified below in these
ndent and Respondent was given an opportunity to

show compliance with all requirementy of the law for retention of the license(s).

gunsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and

pcational Nursing from Odessa College-Andrews,
spondent was licensed to practice vocational nursing

Seminole Memorial Hospital
~ Seminole, Texas

Ca0

2, Respondent waived represeﬁtation byc

agreed to the entry of this Order.
3. Respondent is currently‘licq?nsed to pragtice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.
4. Respondent received a Certiﬁcate inV

Andrews, Texas, on August §,2005. Re

in the State of Texas on September 15,[R005.
S. Respondent's nursing employment histgry includes:

9/05-12/09 LVN
200039:117
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Respondent’s nursing é’fnployment history continued:

1/10-6/10 Unkngwn
7/10-12/10 LVN Shannon Medical Center
% San Angelo, Texas
1/11-9/11 LWN Shannon Clinic
San Angelo, Texas
10/11-Present Unknown

6. At the time of the incident in Finding mf Fact Number Seven (7), Respondent was employed
as a vocational nurse with/Seminole emorial Hospital, Seminole, Texas, and had been in
this position for approximately four (4) years and three (3) months.

7. On or about May 20, 2009, while employed with Seminole Memorial Hospital, Seminole,
Texas, Respondent engaged in the mmperate use of Demerol/Normeperidine in that she
submitted a specimen for di g screening which resulted positive  for
Demerol/Normeperidine. Unlawful pssession of Demerol/Normeperidine is prohibited by
Chapter 481 of the Texas Health & Sa fety Code (Controlled Substances Act). The use of
Demerol/Normeperidine by a Registgred Nurse, while subject to call or duty, could impair
the nurse's ability to recognize subitle signs, symptoms or changes in the patient's condition,
and could impair the nurse's ability to EI ake rational, accurate, and appropriate assessments,
judgments, and decisions regarding p
danger.

atient care, thereby placing the patient in potential

8. Onorabout May 20, 2009, while em |

oyed with Seminole Memorial Hospital, Seminole,
Texas, Respondent engage@ in the int perate use of Hydrocodone and Hydromorphone in
that she submitted a specimen for drug screening which resulted positive for Hydrocodone
and Hydromorphone, Unlawful pos !‘- ssion of Hydrocodone and Hydromorphone is
prohibited by Chapter 481 of the Texas Health & Safety Code (Controlled Substances Act).
The use of Hydrocodone and Hydromf rphone by a Registered Nurse, while subject to call
or duty, could impair the nurse's abilit

| Y to recognize subtle signs, symptoms or changes in
the patient's condition, and could impdir the nurse's ability to make rational, accurate, and

appropriate assessments, judgments, anfl decisions regarding patient care, thereby placing the
patient in potential danger. |

9. On or about December 13, 2009, wmjle employed with Seminole Memorial Hospital,
Seminole, Texas Respondent withdrefv one (1) Lortab 10mg tab at 8:50 a.m. from the
medication dispensing system for Pat{pnt Medical Record Number 033793, but failed to
administer the medication ap ordered bﬁ the physician. Respondent's conduct was likely to
injure the patient in that.failyre to admipister medications as ordered by the physician could
have resulted in nonefﬁcacipus treatment.

200039:117 r2 - C40




10.

1.

12.

13.

14.

200039:117

On or about December 13, 2009,

while employed with Seminole Memorial Hospital,

Seminole, Texas, Resporpdent falsiffed medical records in that 'she documented that she

administered Lortab to Patient Medic

al Record Number 033793 at 8:50 a.m. when she had

not actually administered the medicétion. Respondent's conduct resulted in an inaccurate

medical record and was ikely to de
information to provide o

Ceive subsequent care givers who would rely on the

going medjcal care,

% |
Inresponse to F indings of Fact Num!ﬁ)rs Nine (9) and Ten (10), Respondent states she asked

a group of nurses in the medication rd
it to get done. Respondent states she
at fault, . :

m if one of them could give it for her and she trusted
did chart the Lortab as being given and for that she is

On or about December 13, 2009, while employed with Seminole Memorial Hospital,

Seminole, Texas Respondént withdre
Number 000432, which was in exces
was for Xanax .25mg and Responds

y a Xanax .5mg tabat 0850 for Patient Medical Record
§ dosage the physician's order, The physician’s order
it documented the administration of Xanax .5mg,

Respondent’s conduct was likely to in
excess frequency and/or dasage of the
from adverse reactions.

-

ure the patient in that the administration of Xanax in
physician’s order could result in the patient suffering

On or about September 23, 2009, while employed with Seminole Memorial Hospital,

Seminole, Texas, Respondent engage)
submitted a specimen for drug screenin
possession of Promethazine is prohibi

(Dangerous Drug Act). The use of Pro Methazine by a Registered Nurse, while subject to call

to recognize subtle signs, symptoms or changes in
r the nurse's ability to make rational, accurate, and
i decisions regarding patient care, thereby placing the

or duty, could impair the nurse's abjlj
the patient's condition, and| could impgi

appropriate assessments; judgments,
patient in potential danger.

possession of Promethazineis prohibit

in the intemperate use of Promethazine in that she
which resulted positive for Promethazine, Unlawfu]
d by Chapter 483 of the Texas Health & Safety Code

hile employed with Seminole Memorial Hospital,
llin the intemperate use of Promethazine in that she
% which resulted positive for Promethazine. Unlawful
¢l by Chapter 483 of the Texas Health & Safety Code

(Dangerous Drug Act). 'I'he;l\rxse of Promethazine by a Registered Nurse, while subject to call

or duty, could impair the n
the patient's condition, and could imp

appropriate assessments; judgments, an{ decisions regarding patient care, thereby placing the

se's ability

to recognize subtle signs, symptoms or changes in
air the nurse's ability to make rational, accurate, and

C40




15.

16.

17.
18.
19.

20.

200039:117

| On or about April 8, 20 I, June 2

~over this matter,

employed with Shannon Clinic, Sa
calling in unauthorized prescriptio
herself using another Mses name 3
Respondent’s conduct was likely to.
through use of a unauthorized, fra|
prohibited by Chapter 481 of the Tex:

On October 18, 2011, Respondent
Matthew Ferrara, Ph.DjDr. Ferrara s
narcotics and muscle relaxers. Dr. B
"itappears that Ms. Briley would have

completed a substance abuse treatm

, 2011, July 15, 2011 and September 9, 2011, while -

Angelo, Texas, Respondent admitted to fraudulently

§ for Lortab and Soma to the Wal-Mart Pharmacy for

d the name of a physician who had never seen her.

eceive the pharmacy and possession of Hydrocodone
dulent telephonically communicated prescription is
Health and Safety Code (Controlled Substances Act).

underwent a chemical dependency evaluation with
ates Respondent admits that she fraudulently obtained
errara continues to state that based on this evaluation,
difficulty conforming her behavior to the NPA, Board

Nt program and had her practice as a nurse supervised

rules and regulations, and generall{ accepted standards of nursing practice, unless she

for a period of time. She should alsd
for a period of time far the purpose
substance abuse behavior. It should
during this evaluation. She admit
medication. She expressed a desire fo

appeared to show many positive indi¢

quest of overcoming her addiction."

< |

The Respondent's conducﬁ described

the provisions of Sections}301.401-3~

impaired nursing care due to inte
dependency, -

2

Respondent's conduct desc‘;ribed in Fiy

submit to a program of random drug/alcohol screens
of ensuring that she is not engaging in a pattern of
be noted that Ms. Briley was very open and honest
d to having a problem with abusing prescription
treatment and a desire to overcome her addiction. She
ators for success in dealing with the vary challenging

In the preceding Finding of Fact was reportable under
01.419, Texas Occupations Code.

The Board finds that theﬁie exists seﬂous risks to public health and safety as a result of

perate use of controlled substances or chemical

dings of Fact Numbers was significantly influenced

by Respondent's dependen}:y on chemjcals.

Respondent's compliance with the termis of a Board approved peer assistance program should
be sufficient to protect patients and the public.

' CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Texas Occupations‘ Code, 8ections 301.451 -301.455, the Board has jurisdiction

v

. . | .
Notice was served in accordance with

aw.

40




The evidence received is sufficient
Texas Occupations Code, and 2

§217.12(1)(A),(1)(B).(1X(C),(4),(5)]

b

4, The evidence received s sufficient c.
Code, to take dlsciplﬁiﬁ‘ry action
heretofore issued to KASSI AMB
license(s) to practice nursing in the

. The Board may, in its discretion, or¢

approved by the Board if the nurse w
assistance pursuant to Section 301.4

to prove violation of Section 3

(O)(A),(6)(H),(8),(10)(A),(10)(

{€T a nurse to participate in a

0L.452(b)(9),(10),(13),
I{D(B)(C)&(D). and
D), (10)(E) &(11)(B).

TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.1

peer assistance program

uld otherwise have been eligible for referral to peer

» Texas Occupations Code.

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREEF

and ORDERED that RESPONDENT, in lieu of the

1
sanction of Revocation under Sectkon 301.453

following conditions for such a tirde as is requ

Texas Peer Assistance Program fojr Nurses (T

Lo
6} RESPONDENT SHALL, w

of this final Order, apply to TPAPN and SHA[

of this final Order, sign and execujte the TPA

payment of a non-réfundable pz;tici}pation fee
payable to TPAPN.

_‘ (2) Upon acceptance

and pfovide acopy of the exec&%ed 1

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL

participation agreement during its te

State of Texas current.

200039:117

into the TP

'PAPN par

rm and SH

1 Texas Occupations Code, SHALL comply with the

ired for RESPONDENT to successtully complete the

PAPN):
ithin forty-five (45) days following the date of entry
L, within ninety (90) days following the date of entry

BN participation agreement, which SHALL include

im the amount of three hundred fifty dollars (8350.00)

K

\PN, RESPONDENT SHALL waive confidentiality

licipation agreement to the Texas Board of Nursing.
fomply  with all requirements of the TPAPN

ALL keep her license(s) to practice nursing in the

C40




4) RESPOND%’NT SHAL. CAUSE the TPAPN to notify the Texas Board of
Nursing of any violation of the TPAPN parficipation agreement.

ITISFURTHER AGREED ahd ORDERED, RESPONDENT SHALL comply inall
respects with the Nursing Pradice Act, Texas Occupations Code, Section §§301.001 et seq., the

Rules and Regulations Relating|to Nurse Hducation, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN.

CODE §211.1 et seq. and this Order.

IT IS FURTHER LAGREED And ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Respondent's nurse licensure cc;_mpact privileges, ifany, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

ITISFURTHER AiGREED anid ORDERED that while Respondent's license(s) is/are
encumbered by this Order, Respondent may not werk outside the State of Texas pursuant to a
multistate licensure privilege without the wrilten permission of the Texas Board of Nursing anfi the
Board of Nursing in the party statF where Ragpondent wishes to work.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, [SHOULD RESPONDENT fail to comply with this
Order or the terms of the participation agreentent with the TPAPN, such noncompliance will result
in further disciplinary action including EMERGENCY SUSPENSION bursuant to Section301.4551,
Texas Occupations Code, or REVOCATION ¢f Respondent's license(s) and nurse licensure compact
privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the Sthte of Texas,

BALANCE OF TP‘LHS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE,
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

Tunderstand that [ have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.

I waive representation by counsf,el. I have|reviewed this Order. [ neither admit nor deny the

violations alleged herein. I do Tacknowledgfe possessing a diagnosis that deems me eligible to

participate in the Texas Peer Assistance Progtam for Nurses, By my signature on this Order, I agree

to the Findings of Fact, Conclusidns of Law, gnd Conditions One (1) through Four (4) of this Order

| .
0 obtzain disposition of the allegations throfjeh peer assistance and to avoid further disciplinary

action in this matter. [ waijve Judicial review|of this Order. I understand that this Order becomes

effective upon acceptance by the Executive Director on behalf of the Texas Board of Nursing, and

a copy will be mailed to me. I understand thatl§f1 fail to comply with all terms and conditions of this

Order, I will be subject to investigation and disciplinary sanction, including revocation of my

license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Tiexas, asa consequence of my noncomphance

Signed ﬂhlsg& day of 20 _LL

Swom to and éubécribed before me thisw
SEAL

CATHY DIANE LACY

Notary Publi ‘ U Y
‘a.,%::%} STA‘%,? rg)p #E;&s Notary Rpiblic in and for the State of M
‘{tor * :

My Comm. Exp. 06/2012013 .

200039:117 | H7 - C40




WHEREFORE PREMISES NDONSIDERED, the Executive Director, on behalfof the

Texas Board of Nursing, does hereby acceptignd enter the Agreed Order that was sighed on 22nd day

of December, 201 1, by KASSI AMBER B

EY, Vocational Nurse License Number 200039, and

said Order is fina],

gntered and efifective this 29tk day of December, 2011.

N2, Kahjherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN
"’of%‘d}}'ﬁl‘“\\“ Executive Dirgtor on behalf
‘ of said Board

200039117
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